BF4AM2012 Z 5153 & 51
T HRAF B
BF4M2012 Serial Diesel Engine
Spare Parts Catalogue

A . BiiR—IZ (Xi%) 5 HiNERA S

DEUTZ DEUTZ (DALIAN) ENGINE CO.,LTD



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

1. &zEHHLEE ENGINE SUPPORT BRACKET

e |2 FHA0 HE s 25 FHA0 HE
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. | FIG. PART No. PART NAME QTY.
. |ootori-gsp  |TEEZSR 1
ENGINE FRONT SUPPORT BRACKET
RN o (_‘ . 3
. 1001012-65D A& BEASXHE (HEMAXK .
ENGINE FRONT SUPPORT BRACKET
5 |01841655TF36S ARSI 4
HEXAGON BOLT
4
s [l001061-gap  [FEVEAXR 1
ENGINE REAR SUPPORT BRACKET
6 [l001062-gap  [FEELR 1
ENGINE REAR SUPPORT BRACKET
7 |e18412357F36 |/ VLR 8

HEXAGON BOLT




DEUTZ @ EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY W bR o A ] JA1000-65D-32

~EE L KPR
FIG.1 ENGINE SUPPORT BRACKET
2



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

2. SEAAFI K %5 CRANKCASE AND CONNECTION HOUSING (1)

e | FM45 TR K= g (EHS TR K=
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
1 04250086 , X 1 6  |1002620-52D Wi H H 2860-A36-ST-FE/ZNPHR |4
(1006028-56D) SRRSOt CORE HOLE PLUG H2860-A36-ST
BEARING BUSH
—-FE/ZNPHR
2 |04251884 4 7 (01180890 IR HB 2 H2812-906 1
(1006024-56D) |5 i+ & -M30X1,5-ST-A4C-PRES0
BEARING BUSH SCREW PLUG H2812-906
-M30X1, 5-ST-A4C-PRESO
3 1002014-65D 1 8 101180906 BIRIR ZE H2812-906 1
ALK -M22X1,5-ST-A4C-PRES0
CRANKCASE SCREW PLUG H2812-906
-M22X1, 5—ST-A4C-PRE8O
4 1002620-52D  |BifE2E A H 2860-A36-ST-FE/ZNPHR|1 9 01182031 ¥222 H 2812-906 2
CORE HOLE PLUG H2860-A36-ST -M14X1,5-ST-A3C-LOCTITE 5061
—FE/ZNPHR SCREW PLUGH 2812-906
-M14X1, 5-ST-A3C-LOCTITE 5061
5 1002623-52D 10 |1002626-52D 1222 DIN 908 1

B2 Fr H2860-A45-ST-FE/ZNPHR 0

CORE HOLE PLUG H2860-A45-ST
—FE/ZNPHR

-M14X1,5-ST-ZNPHRF
SCREW PLUG DIN 908
-M14X1, 5-ST-ZNPHRF




5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

2. SEAAFI %5 CRANKCASE AND CONNECTION HOUSING (2)

e | FM45 TR HE g (EHS FHLR K=
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
11  |1002622-52D  [#BZE DIN 7604-AM14X1,5-ST-A4C |2 18 |1002201B52D R 1
SCREW PLUG NAME PLATE
DIN 7604-AM14X1, 5-ST-A4C
12 |1104617-52D  |%F3}# DIN 7603-A14X20-CU 3 19 [04207521 TH SRV HIWE 4
SEALING RING DIN 7603-A14X20—CU (1004076-52D) PISTON COOL. NOZZLE
13 |1002621-52D  |#¥k GB308 6G20 10 20 |1002061-84D kR 1
BALL GB308 6G20 CONNECTION HOUSING
14 [JA1002-52D-3 |#&AHE H 699-DEUTZ DW 72-|1 21 |1002064-52D ENE 2
250 ML BUSH
SAFETY/LOCK. AGENT H 699
-DEUTZ DW 72-250 ML
15 04226536 BIIRZE 1 22 |CQ1201032TF36S |RKigA: 12
SCREW PLUG STUD
16 |1307649-52D |4k GB308 8G20 1 23 |1002667-56D NAMIE MR H2032 1
BALL GB308 8G20 -HBM12X150-10.9 -ZNAL-A
TORX-HEAD BOLT
H2032-HBM12X150-10. 9 —ZNAL-A
17 |01174823 HD4T H 2416-C3,8X 5 -AL 2

RIVET H 2416-C3,8X 5 - AL




5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

2. SEAAFI %5 CRANKCASE AND CONNECTION HOUSING (3)

e |ET FHLR K= g (EHS FHLHR K=
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
24 [1002668-56D NAKEMSGIER H 2032 1 29 |CQ1460612TF3 |4 &g 3
-HBM16X140-10.9 -ZNAL-A 6 HEXAGON BOLT WASHER ASSEMBLY
TORX-HEAD BOLT
H2032-HBM16X140-10. 9-ZNAL-A
25  [1002669-56D ANAMIEMGIER H 2032 1 30 [1002071-56D | KEEFEBIREMR 1
-HBM12X 80-10.9 -GESCHW COVER PLATE
TORX-HEAD BOLT
H2032-HBM12X80~10. 9— GESCHW
26 [1002672-56D NAMIE MR H 2032 3 31 |1002050-56D |t B a5 K Jm vt K 1
-HBM16X 75-10.9 -GESCHW GEAR HOUSING AND LIP SEAL
TORX-HEAD BOLT
H2032-HBM16X75-10. 9— GESCHW
27  [1002063-52D KREER 1 32 |1005105B56D | Hh%h 5 vt E Bk 1
COVER PLATE (04253332)  [ROT. SHAFT LIP SEAL
28  |CQ1460616TF36 |44 18 4 33 |1009626-52D (7N ASkME iR #E EN 1662 12

HEXAGON BOLT WASHER ASSEMBLY

-F-M8X35-10.9-ZNAL-A
HEXAGON BOLT EN 1662
—F-M8X35-10. 9-ZNAL-A




5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

2. SEAAFI %5 CRANKCASE AND CONNECTION HOUSING (4)

e | FM45 TR HE g (EHS FHLR K=
FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
- JA1002-52D-4  |ZEEHHHEL H 699 1 40 |1002022-56D 1
-DEUTZ DW 67-2000 ML 13l A 2
SAFETY/LOCK. AGENT H 699 THRUST MAIN BEARING CAP
-DEUTZ DW 67-2000 ML
35 [1002614-56D AALMGER EN 1662 3 41  [1002024-56D 10
-F-M 8 X 45- 10.9-ZNAL-A FHIAZENE
HEXAGON BOLT EN 1662 BUSH
~F-M 8 X 45— 10.9-ZNAL-A
36 42 (1002023-56D FH AR 10
HEXAGON BOLT
37 43 [1002021-56D A& 4
MAIN BEARING CAP
38  [1002653-52D PHIZSFA P 5K B IR AT GB77 1 44 [1005295-65D Bk 1
-M6X10-45H DIN 913-M6X10-45H (04291215) BYPASS PIPE ASSEMBLY
SET SCREW
GB77-M6X10-45H DIN 913-M6X10-45H
39 [JA1002-52D-2  |ZEHf#4RE H 699-DEUTZ DW 72- 50|1 45 04255998 FHEEEL 1

ML
SAFETY/LOCK. AGENT
H 699-DEUTZ DW 72- 50 ML

(1005294-65D)

BYPASS PIPE JOINT




5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

2. SEAAFI %5 CRANKCASE AND CONNECTION HOUSING (5)

e |ET FHLR K= g (EHS FHLHR K=
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
46 |1307649-52D HIER GB308 8G20 2 53 |1005263-65D  |A-THGihfEEh k4 Bl 1
BALL GB308 8G20 (0425 5410) FASTENING RING
47  |1005231-65D P 2 54  |0428 8828 P AL B U R 2
MASS BALANC. SHAFT GEAR (1005251-65D) |JOURNAL
0429 8246 ST R 2 1005255-65D | P-HirihifE 3l Uit B sk 2
18 (1005220-65D) [MASS BALANC. SHAFT (WITH GEAR) - (0425 5905)  [TOOTHED GEAR (WITH BUSH)
0429 8244 ST 2 1005256-65D  |PfrHifEsh Ui 2
(1005221-65D) [MASS BALANC. SHAFT (0425 5906)  [TOOTHED GEAR
49 0425 2834 S 4 56 |1006047-52D  |HEkEAIE 2
(1005226-65D)  [BUSH (0419 7518)  [BUSH
50 04251810 P L 2 1005260-65D | Zc Pl AL 3 Ui 50 15 LR A 1
(1005234-65D) [THRUST WASHER 57 FASTENING RING (WITH FEED LINE)
51  |1005627-65D N FLBR#E H 2091- 4017-M 8 X 16-(2 1005264-65D (A P& sk 1
10.9-GESCH W-MK-1 PLAIN WASHER
HEXAGON BOLT H 2091- 4017-M 8 X 16- 58  |1005265-65D |43k ey Ve i ME 2 R 1
10. 9-GESCH W-MK-1 LUBRICANT FEED LINE
52  |1005658-65D ISAFEYTLEEAT H 2091- 7991-M 8 X|2 59 |1005668-65D  |#HIFE H 2927-7 X 1,5 -ACM-1-70 1

45- 10.9-GESCH W-MK-1
HEXAGON SCREW H 2091- 7991-M 8 X
45— 10. 9-GESCH W-MK-1

(0118 1582)

O-RING H 2927- 7 X 1,5 -ACM-1-70




DEUTZ @ EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY W bR o A ] JA1000-65D-32

7‘ N~ ’)’

48

22~ f/{fi-&’

46 47

AEE 2 SEAR TR
FIG.2 CRANKCASE AND CONNECTION HOUSING



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

3. T3 CYLINDER HEAD

e | FM45 TR HE g (EHS FHLR K=
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
1 |1003046-56D  |[SELZUEH: 5
(0425 1250) [CYLINDER HEAD BOLT
2 1003040-65D  |"K.l 5% 2 55 B % ! 8  [1003015-65D RELH S DR —HBEER
(0428 3394) |VALVE MECHAN. COVER CYLINDER HEAD SUB-ASSEMBLY-WITH
CORE HOLE PLUG
3 1003050-52D TRALIE 2 Rk ! 9 1003047-56D R ELR IR 13
ADD OIL COVER ASSEMBLY (0425 1251) CYLINDER HEAD BOLT
4 1008602-56D ANA KM GIER EN 1662 9 10 01181405 P FAEAS H 2341 9
-F-M 6 X 75- 10.9-ZNAL-A -B15X18-FE/ZN12C
HEXAGON BOLT CLAMPING BUSH
EN 1662-F-M6X75-10. 9-ZNAL-A H 2314-B15X18-FE/ZN12C
5 1003042B65D |HHB—SEEEER ! 1003090B65D AEHRER (1 F) -3 1
1003042C65D VALVE MECHAN. COVER GASKET (0428 9408) CYLINDER HEAD GASKET (1 HOLE)
6 1003061-56D | REH—Sis ! 1003090-65D AREBERE (2 FL) %% 1
SUSPENSION PLATE 11 (0428 9407) CYLINDER HEAD GASKET (2 HOLE)
7 1023614-52D  |[/NASL Y IER EN 1662 3 1003090A65D ARELBER (3FL) -3 1
-F-M10X25-10.9-ZNAL-A (0428 9406) CYLINDER HEAD GASKET (3 HOLE)

HEXAGON BOLT
EN 1662-F-M10X25-10. 9-ZNAL-A




JA1000-65D-32

1T bR

7N

R

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

FIG3 CYLINDER HEAD

10



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

4. ph#h & %050 CRANKSHAFT AND BEARING

w5 |25 TR BE e 2H5 T4 &
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. PART NO. PART NAME QTYy.
HIERsYn
1005020-65D (0429 2805) |CRANKSHAFT (WITH GEAR) |1
1 i
1005021-65D CRANKSHAFT 1
Hh BT T G
2 1005031-56D TOOTHED GEAR 1
Rk
3 11005033-56D FLYWHEEL FLANGE 1
FEHE
4 11005081-56D UPPER MAIN BEARING LINER|5
EX:R
5 11005082-56D LOWER MAIN BEARING LINER|5
IR
6 11005086-56D UPPER THRUST WASHER 2
Tk
7 11005087-56D LOWER THRUST WASHER 2
& GB/T 276 6205-2Z
8  16205-2Z GEAR GB/T 276 6205-27 |1

11



DEUTZ @ EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY RRPHERAE ] 5 5T JA1000-65D-32

m~EE 4 iE R
FIG.4 CRANKSHAFT AND BEARING
12



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

5. JEFF K VEZE M AL CONNECTING ROD/PISTON

e |20 TR BE e 245 TR HE
FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. \PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
1 BT 264 1004902A65D EETZEH
1004901-65D CONNECTING ROD SET 1 1004902-65D PISTON SET 1
AT BURR 8
(A4 fEH) 1004016A56D VEEE (AR HAE )
1004040-56D CONNECTING ROD 4 1004016-56D PISTON 4
AN LA E TR R
2 10428 8314 SMALL END BUSH 4 9 1004025A56D PISTON RING SET 4
HEATIER
3 11004067-56D (0428 4184) [BIG END BOLT 8
AT
4 1004058-56D UPPER BEARING SHELL 4
NEFHE
S 1004059-56D LOWER BEARING SHELL 4
TEER
6 11004021-56D PISTON PIN 4
FU B 3% P
7 1004628-56D CIRCLIP 8

13




DEUTZ @ EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY Wi A ] 5 5 JA1000-65D-32

AEE S ERRIEE R
FIG5 CONNECTING ROD/PISTON
14



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

6. KEi5FF M AR FLYWHEEL WITH GEAR RIM

e (E4E FHLZFR HE wg E4T FHLIR HE
FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
1 1005115-70D SRR A
FLYWHEEL (WITH GEAR RIM) |1
1005116-70D i
FLYWHEEL 1
WH-k#
2 11005117-52D GEAR RIM 1
KRR
3 1005121-70D (0420 4128) [HEXAGON BOLT 10

15



DEUTZ @ EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY W bR o A ] JA1000-65D-32

AEE 6 CRNIF R
FIG.6 FLYWHEEL WITH GEAR RIM
16



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

7. R K dESE PULLEY/VIBRATION DAMPER

e | FM45 TR HE g | EBHS FHLR K=
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
B4 IS0 8752
1005040-56D -5X14-ST
1 1005040A56D WIRES B 7 STRAIGHT PIN ISO 8752
(0425 3414) VIBRATION DAMPER 1 0112 5637 -5X14-ST 1
8 RS H 2341
-B13X10 -FE/ZN12C
2 WA - e A I R 22 CLAMPING BUSH H 2341
1005037-52D (0425 3406) [TORX-HEAD BOLT 4 0117 4180 -B13X10-FE/ZN12C 1
3 HMEFAERY H 2341
-B18X24-FE/ZN12C
CLAMPING BUSH H 2341
0118 1404 ~B18X24-FE/ZN12C 1
Rt hih
4 11005053-65D PULLEY 1
5 RS- L AR
1005051-65D LOCK WASHER 1
6 NAA Sk M UEAR EN 1662

1005639-30D

-F-M10X20-10. 9-A4C
HEXAGON BOLT EN 1662
-F-M10X20-10. 9-A4C

17




DEUTZ @ EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY Wi A ] 5 5 JA1000-65D-32

AEE T R AR
FIG.7 PULLEY/VIBRATION DAMPER
18



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

8. [ THL#J VALVE TRAIN (1)

e (E4E FHZIR HE g 1= T FHLR HE
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
1 1007050-56D HEAT R 8 7 |F04292209 A 8
PUSH ROD SNAP RING
P34 DIN 471-21X1, 2
9 1007061-56D (04251064) sk 8 AL
TAPPET 8 1007626-52D(01107731) [CIRCLIP DIN 471-21X1, 2 8
N LS IRKE H 2032-HBM 8X
45— 8.8~ —ZNAL-A XA IER
3 1007601-56D 5 9 1007143-52D (02109637) | VAHIRES 8
HEXAGON BOLT H 2032-HBM 8X 45— HEXAGON NUT
8. 8- —ZNAL-A
F04285532 (04285532) R R SRR (D AR 1o |F03365861 AR 8
4 ROCKER ARM BRACKET ASSEMBLY ADJUSTING SCREW
F04195928 AR S RE (D) ) 11 |Poazsssas PR R S () Bk
ROCKER ARM BRACKET ROCKER ARM BRACKET ASSEMBLY
5 F04289278 U 8 12 |F04285534 0 B S (F) B8
ROCKER ARM ROCKER ARM BRACKET ASSEMBLY
/::\
6 F04290034 e 8 13 |1007021-56D e 8

THRUST WASHER

COMPRESSION SPRING




5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

8. [ THL#J VALVE TRAIN (2)

e (E4E TR HE wg EM4T TR HE
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
= %‘I
14 |02108102 AIBR 16
VALVE COLLET
15 [Fo4284042 B 4
INLET VALVE
16 |F04284043 A 4
OUTLET VALVE
17 [F04290033 AR 8
SPRING CAP
1007034-56D AITSEME 8
18 1(04153728) VALVE GUIDE OIL SFAL
1007081-56D HAIE 4
19 1(04192397) INLET VALVE SEAT INSERT
1007082-56D HS 4
20 1(04192396) OUTLET VALVE SEAT INSERT

20



JA1000-65D-32

i ] it

niE 1

W

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

D ™~

17

16

~EE 8 RN

FIG.8 VALVE TRAIN

21



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

9. MEHNE R L EAES) RS CAMSHAFT/GEAR TRAIN

e | E4S FLFK BE e NS TR &
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
J: 1006022-30D W
1006010-65D R R 1 6 i 5
CAMSHAFT (WITH GEAR) (0425 8429) PARALLEL PIN
L 11006021-65D i - e 1
CAMSHAFT GEAR
1006016-65D Pl 1
CAMSHAFT
) 04250086 M EIATE (TREE ) .
(1006028-56D) BEARING BUSH
3 04251884 MR E 1
(1006024-56D) BEARING BUSH
IR SR B B B R R AR
1006050-52D COMPRESSOR RIVE GEAR 1
(WHIT BUSH)
— gy
4 11006051-52D S A T AL L 1
BUSH
1006061-52D ik AL
ATR COMPRESSOR DRIVE GEAR
5  |1006071-52D B TR IR 1

POWER STEERING PUMP GEAR

22




DEUTZ @ EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY Wi A ] 5 5 JA1000-65D-32

| —

AEE 9 DB R EREHRE
FIG.9 CAMSHAFT/GEAR TRAIN
23



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

10, HEHES B4 CHARGE AIR PIPE/EXHAUST PIPE (1)

wE |ESS FHBHR HE e |1 EHS TR HE
FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
1008024-56D  |okiEaEes 1 5 NSRS U242 EN 1662
CONNECTING PIPE -F-M 6 X 75— 10. 9-ZNAL-A
1008602-56D
HEXAGON BOLT 4
EN 1662-F-M 6X7510. 9-ZNAL-A
1 AL M GEER EN 1662 2 6 NS 2R EN 1662 4
-F-M 8 X100- 10. 9-ZNAL-A -F-M 6 X 95- 10.9-A4C *
3750611-56D 1003631-52D
HEXAGON BOLT EN 1662-F-M 8 X100- HEXAGON BOLT EN 1662
10. 9-ZNAL-A -F-M 6 X 95— 10.9-A4C *
NSk IR 2 7 1008015-84D B B 1
1008028-56D
HEXAGON BOLT (0428 3785) EXHAUST PIPE
2 1008023-84D  |HFSEE 1 8  |1008042-65D HR B 1
ELBOW PIPE EXHAUST PIPE
3 3750611-56D  |/SFASkIM& IR EN 1662 2 9  [1008046-52D NABRR-HES B 8
-F-M 8 X100- 10.9-ZNAL-A (0118 2036)  [HEXAGON NUT
HEXAGON BOLT EN 1662-F-M 8 X100—
10. 9-ZNAL-A
4 1009626-52D  [7SfA3k MMk iERE EN 1662 2 10 [1008063A52D P —HS B 8

-F-M8X35-10.9-ZNAL-A
HEXAGON BOLT
EN 1662-F-M8 X3510. 9-ZNAL-A

PLAIN WASHER

24




5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

10, HEHES B4 CHARGE AIR PIPE/EXHAUST PIPE (2)

w5 | ZMH5 =i HE s FH5 T2 &
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
11  [1008073-52D  [BifAE 8
SPACER SLEEVE
12 |04259760 HeS B B IR 8
STUD
13 |1008044-52D  |#df s —HS S 4
EXHAUST PIPE GASKET
14 [1008017-56D  |#v#% i —HE R 4
CHARGE AIR PIPE GASKET
15 [3750131-56D TS A B B 1

GASKET

25



EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY WM AR 7R 7ot ]l o

JA1000-65D-32

~EE 10 HHREE
FIG.10 CHARGE AIR PIPE/EXHAUST PIPE
26




5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

11. JERS. PMLmFs R ZALmER R OIL PAN/ DIPSTICK GUIDE PIPE / DIPSTICK

Nl E G RE FHAR HE el 2 Uas FA4K GG
FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME ory. | [F1c. [parT No. PART NAME Q1Y
i) 5954 1 I RlHLE S 1
1009010A84D 6 |1009022-56D
OIL PAN ASSEMBLY SCREW PLUG BLOCK
1
i) B b 1
1009012A84D 7 0Q72320
OIL PAN GASKET
SR 1 T8 R 2E s 1
5 |car2316 g |1009021-56D
GASKET SCREW PLUG SEAT
1009050-g4p | R ETELR 1 0Q72330 e 1
3 DIPSTICK-GUIDE PIPE ASSEMBLY 9 GASKET
. |1000070-gap  [FLEARIE 1
DIPSTICK
PNASR MR EN 1662 99
~F-M8X25-LG2, 5-10. 9-ZNAL-A
5 |Q1840825TF36  [HEXAGON BOLT
EN1662-F-M8x25-1.62, 5-10. 9~7NAL-
A

27




DEUTZ @ EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY WRPHFRAE 2 [ 5 o JA1000-65D-32

AEE1 MES
FIG.11 OIL PAN
28



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

12+ MLy &ESE OIL SUCTION PIPE

el e FEHBH HE g 245 FH2F ¥ &
FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. PART NO. PART NAME QrYy.
1 |3509646-52D0  |7NFASkZk iR EN 1662 2

~F-M8X16-LG2, 5-10. 9-ZNAL-A

HEXAGON BOLT

EN1662-F-M8X16-1G2, 5-10. 9~ZNAL~

A
2 [S1010010A84p  [PLulCEESS K 1

OIL SUCTION PIPE ASSEMBLY
3 |1010018-52D  |EERfE-VIHMER 1

GASKET
4 |1010627-52D  |[PNFASRIMEERAR EN 1662 2

—-F-M8X55-10. 9-ZNAL-A
HEXAGON BOLT
EN 1662-F-M8x55-10. 9-ZNAL-A

29



EU STANDARD

GENMAN QUALITY PR BRAE [\ o

JA1000-65D-32

AEE 12 Pk
FI1G.12 OIL SUCTION PIPE
30



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

13. MLyHZE OIL PUMP

ae)
FIG.

5
PART NO.

FBR
PART NAME

&
QTY.

e FHS TR
FIG. PART NO. PART NAME

K&
QTY.

1011015-65D

I 3 A
FRONTCOVER-OTLPUMP

1

1011011-56D

EE o
GASKET

0118 1406

YRR H 02341
-B11X8-FE/ZN12C
CLAMPING BUSH H 02341
~B11X8-FE/ZN12C

1009626-52D

ANA KN IEH EN 1662
-F-M8X35-10. 9-ZNAL-A
HEXAGON BOLT

EN 1662-F-M8x35-10. 9— ZNAL-A

12

31



EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY PR BRAE [\ o

JA1000-65D-32

~EE 13 HmE
FIG.13 FRONTCOVER-OILPUMP

32



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

14, PLyHJETESS SPIN-ON OIL FILTER

e (E4E FHLZFR HE wg E4T FHLIR HE
FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QrYy. FIG. PART NO. PART NAME QrYy.
1 |1012010A52D  |[WLIHIIETS % &A% 1
SPIN-ON OIL FILTER

33



DEUTZ @ EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY WRPHFRAE 2 [ 5 o JA1000-65D-32

AEE 14 P %
FIG.14 SPIN-ON OIL FILTER
34



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

15. Y5 435528 PRESSURE REGULATOR

W (BMHE FHATR BE| 5 BMHE T4 B
FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
CQ2180620TF36 |75 BIAESLIRET 9
CHEESE HEAD SCREW
1 |1014621-52p |FEPE ISO 7092-6-140HV-A4C |9
PLAIN WASHER
IS0 7092-6-140HV-A4C
2 04255053 M5 B B 1
(1014015-30D) |PRESSURE REGULATOR
3 |lo14016-52p  |BREKEE — [l 1

RUBBER SLEEVE

35



=)

EU STANDARD

GENMAN QUALITY PR BRAE [\ o

JA1000-65D-32

A 15 WK
FI1G.15 PRESSURE REGULATOR
36



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

16 Hh#hFEE XE B VENT-PIPE

e | FM45 =L N HE s EHS =L BE
FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
1 CQ67635B 2 EEAE DIN 3021-A—29X15 1

SPRING CLIP DIN 3021-A-29X15
9 1014013-52D HEERE H 3407-B1-22X 29X 50 1

RUBBER HOSE H 3407 -B1-22X 29X 50
3 CQ67635B 2 EEAE DIN 3021-A—29X15 1

SPRING CLIP DIN 3021-A-29X15
4 |B1014020-D265 [ESE R 1

VENT-PIPE

37



DEUTZ @ EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY WRPHFRAE 2 [ 5 o JA1000-65D-32

AEE 16 A RE B
FIG.16 VENT-PIP
38



EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

17, HLyHA 128 OIL COOLER (1)

w5 |ZHS5 FHAR HE| W5 [BH5 F AR =
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
| 1013035A65D  |HLyHIAH1 8% & Ak 1 6 1013621-52D |Z#+¥ DIN 7603-A18X22-CU 1
(04254426)  |0IL COOLER SEALING RING DIN 7603-A18X22-CU
) 1009619-52D |75 FA 3k ™ iE 44 EN1662 7 7 01118700 #FHIH DIN 7603-A16X20—-CU 1
-F-M8X20-LG2, 5-10. 9-ZNAL-A SEALING RING DIN 7603-A16X20-CU
HEXAGON BOLT EN1662
~F-M8X20-LG2, 5-10. 9-ZNAL-A
3 1013058A56D  |HLyHIv4 H1 A% 25 i} £ 2 8 01138667 B2 DIN 908-M16X1, 5-ST-A4C 1
(04254804)  |0IL COOLER SEAL SCREW PLUG
H2812-908- M16X1, 5-ST-A4C
4 1013619-52D |/ Ak Mgk ig4e EN 1662 3 9 01180290 3B H 2927- 20 X 2,5 -EPDM-6-70 1
(01143364)  |-F-M8X80-10. 9-ZNAL-A 0-RING H 2927- 20 X 2,5 —EPDM-6-70
HEXAGON BOLT EN 1662
~F-M8X80-10. 9-ZNAL-A
5 1013617-52D |42 2E H2812-908 1 10 |04906092 bt 1
-M18X1, 5-ST-A4C-PRES0 FLANGE

SCREW PLUG
H2812-908-M18X1, 5-ST-A4C-PRE80

39




5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

17, HlLm¥A202% OIL COOLER(2)

e | FM45 TR HE g (EHS FHLR K=
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
1 (01181433 AL IE R EN 1662 2 g [1013616-52D ANA LY U2 EN 1662 5
-F-M8X20-LG2, 5-10. 9-ZNAL-A (01181431) -F-M8X50-10. 9-ZNAL-A
HEXAGON BOLT EN 1662 HEXAGON BOLT
~F-M8X20-LG2, 5-10. 9-ZNAL-A EN 1662-F-M8X50-10. 9-ZNAL-A
1o [01118760 F 3 DIN 7603-A26X31-CU 1 19 [1013061-56D BAE (EEHRELAD 1
SEALING RING DIN 7603-A26X31-CU (04254443) SCREWED BUSH
|3 01148158 $2 € DIN 908-M26X1, 5-ST-ZNAL-A |1 90 |1013062-56D BYE (EEHRELB) 1
SCREW PLUG (04254442) SCREWED BUSH
DIN 908-M26X1, 5-ST-ZNAL-A
14 [04254754 P ¥4 128 55 18 1R 2 Rk 1 o1 [0117 2112 L H 2358 - AM10X1X 10 1
BY-PASS COMPONENT THREADED INSERT
5 | PR Hs 1)k Jt 1 g |3509643-52D FHHDIN 7603-A10X13, 5-CU 1
PRESSURE LIMITING VALVE ASSEMBLY SEALING RING DIN 7603-A10X13, 5-CU
16 |1013057A56D FoAA R B 1 g3 |1013646-52D Y2 %E DIN 908-M10X1-ST-ZNAL-A 1
(0425 4803) COOLER BOX SEAL SCREW PLUG
DIN 908-M10X1-ST-ZNAL-A
17 |0429 9501 LRV £ 38 55 1 5% ] 48 A5 R 1
OIL  COOLER  BOX  FASTENINGS
ASSEMBLY

40




JA1000-65D-32

1T bR

7N

R

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

L

EE 17 PluiA g

FIG.17 OIL COOLER

7N

41



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

18, {ityH & %t FUEL SUPPLY SYSTEM (1)

e | FM4S FHBFR HE g (EHS F MR HE
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
1 0212 6891 BAPRIRBEAE B R 4 ; 1112014-52D T Y1 2% TR AR 8
(1111020-52D)  [ROLLER TAPPET CLAW
) 0211 2727 - IR 4 8 1112619-52D INFAMEIE M EkIEE H 2032 4
(1111068B52D)  [ADJUST SHIM ~HBM8X50-10. 9-ZNAL-A
TORX-HEAD BOLT
H 2032-HBM8X50-10. 9-ZNAL-A
3 0211 2707 BAARTR B 4 9 1106250-30D R TR B G B2 %) 1
FUEL INJECT PUMP (0211 2673) FUEL SUPPLY PUMP (WITH PULLEY)
4 1129010-56D T S R A A R 4 o [1106252-56D EBR AR 1
HIGH PRESSURE FUEL LINE CLAMPING ARM
. 02112949 TS Y R 4 11 [3754627-52D AAkM&GIRR EN 1662 2
(1112010A56D) [FUEL INJECTOR -F-M8X25-10. 9-ZNAL-A
HEXAGON BOLT
EN 1662-F-M8X25-10. 9-ZNAL-A
5 1112012-52D T VH % 4 19 [1108609-52D SEEE, IS0 7092-7349-8, 4-ST-A4C |1
SEALING RING FOR FUEL INJECTOR PLAIN WASHER
IS0 7092-7349-8, 4-ST-A4C

42




5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

18, fiLyH & %t FUEL SUPPLY SYSTEM (2)

e | FM4S FHBFR HE g (EHS F MR HE

FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY.

13 |CR1500825F36 VAY: il =L Y 2 90 |1104086-30D R K D S AN 1
ISO 4017-M8X25-8. 8—ZNAL-A TRANSITION ADAPTER
HEXAGON BOLT
IS0 4017-M8X25-8. 8-ZNAL-A

14 [1106656456D WE=AH 3710 1 g1 |1104065-52D EpN ] 1
~AVX 13X 1061LA-WA% PRESSURESTAT
V-BELT
H 3710-AVX 13X 1061LA-WA*

|5 |1104617-52D W58 DIN 7603-A14X20-CU 1 g9 [1104072-52D IRz 1
SEALING RING DIN 7603-A14X20-CU BANJO FITTING

16 [|1104048-52D F b R-RRRE Rk Ak 1 g3 |1104090-56D R P AR R B 2SS R 1
SEALING RING FUEL LINE

17 [|1104647-52D 2B H 3102-E10 M-ST-A4C 1 g4 |1104092B30D H AR ZmHHE 4
HOLLOW SCREW SEALING RING
H 3102-E10 M-ST-A4C

g [1104442-56D =B 1 o5 |1104086-56D SRR AR R PR 1
HOLLOW SCREW THREADED SOCKE

19 [|1104694B30D BEAEHERE 5 o6 |1104098-30D R HARTR 4

SEALING RING

HOLLOW SCREW

43




5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

18, {iLyH & %t FUEL SUPPLY SYSTEM (3)

e | FM4S F ML HE g | EHS FHLFR HE
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
o7 |0118 1764 T JHh 2% 2] S Mg AR 8 g3 |1110017A56D TR AL EEAR 1
(1111018-30D)  |COLLAR SCREW COVER
og  [|1104030B56D PRI B R E R e 1 g4 |1010627-52D ANk 2 EN 1662 5
0IL PIPE ASSEMBLY ~F-M8X55-10. 9-ZNAL-A
HEXAGON BOLT EN 1662
~F-M8X55-10. 9-ZNAL-A
og |1104040B56D PRI BRI IE B AR A |1 g5 |1120016-52D EEHRRE 4
OIL PIPE ASSEMBLY RUBBER SEAL
50  |1002626-52D ¥E2E DIN 908-M14X1, 5-ST-A4C 1

SCREW PLUG DIN 908
-M14X1, 5-ST-A4C

3509644-52D

48 DIN7603-A14X18-Cu
SEALING RING DIN7603-A14X18-Cu

1110016-30D

BH

31
PLAIN WASHER
39 CQ1500812TF36  |/NfakS#iiE4e IS0 4017 1

-M 8 X 12 - 10.9-A4C
HEXAGON BOLT ISO 4017
-M8X12-10. 9-A4C

44




JA1000-65D-32

i ] it

niE 1

R

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

)0

31

32

=HE 18 ftmh R4

FIG.18 FUEL SUPPLY SYSTEM

N

45



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

19. MRMJEFE 2L SPIN-ON FUEL FILTER

wE | E4S FMH4FK ¥E e (B HE F4FR BE
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
SR I T B A R 1 INFIRRE 4
1117010A70D FUEL FILTER 4 |CQ34010TF36 HEXAGON NUT
. TR BT A% K JRE 1 PR 4
1117021A70D BRACKET 5 Q40310 COIL SPRING LOCK WASHER
PR YETE BRI T SR 1 g 4
1117050-70D FUEL FILTER CORE 6 Q40110 WASHER
ZRMER H 3102 2 1
~E10M-ST-ZNAL-A
2 1104647-52D .
HOLLOW SCREW H 3102 ;195957
-E10M-ST-ZNAL-A 7 1117040-70D BRACKET ASSEMBLY
B DIN 7603-A14X18-CU
3509644-52D 2
SEALING RING DIN 7603-A14X18-CU
3

1104048-52D

o iR SR SN

SEALING RING

46




EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY PR BRAE [\ o

JA1000-65D-32

==y
=5 42Ty
\g.( I'

AEE 19 BulETE
FIG. 19 SPIN-ON FUEL FILTER
47



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

20, H4F F 48 TURBO CHARGER SYSTEM (1)

e | F 45 TR HE e |BHE TR HE
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
1 1118010-84D (3% FE 3% & Ak ) 7 1118633-52D  [/SAHUELE ISO 4032 4
TURBO CHARGER -M10-21CRMOV57-ZNAL-A
HEXAGON NUT IS04032
-M10-21CRMOV57-ZNAL-A
2 1303614-56D |4%.002#: DIN 7643-8 ) 8 0113 8774 INHUERE IS0 4032 4
HOLLOW SCREW DIN 7643-8 -M8-24CRMO5V
HEXAGON NUT 1504032
-M8—24CRMOV57
3 1104694-30D | DIN 7603 0 9 3509644-52D |3} DIN 7603-A14X18-CU 2
-A 12 X 15,5 -CU SEALING RING DIN 7603-A14X18-CU
SEALING RING DIN 7603—-A12X15. 5—CU
4 1118060A84D |3 F& 5233 3t &5 2 % ) 10 |3509642-52D  |ZX.LMER H 3102-D1OM-ST-ZNAL-A |1
LUBRICATING PIPE FOR TURBO CHARGER HOLLOW SCREW
H 3102-D10M-ST-ZNAL-A
5 1118043-84D (B H-HREE 1 11 [0114 8097 XL 48AE DIN 000939 4
PLAIN WASHER -M8X22-21CRMOV57V
STUD DIN 939-M 8 X 22 -21CRMOV 57V
6 1118711-84D [HESME 1 12 [1118684A52D  |%#+PE H 2927-20,5 X 4-FPM-1-70 |1

EXHAUST PIPE

O-RING H 2927-20,5 X 4-FPM-1-70

48




5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

20, H4F F 4t TURBO CHARGER SYSTEM (2)

e | FM45 TR HE g (EHS FHLR K=
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
13 [1118051-30D |4 FE 88 0] e hr g 1 20  [CQ34006TF36 N FE2EE ISO 004032 -M6-8-A4C |1
RETAINER HEXAGON BOLT ISO 004032 -M6—8-A4C
14 [3509646-52D  [NAHLMZKIER EN 1662 1 21  [3602666-30D AL 2B EN 1662
-F-M8X16-LG2, 5-10. 9-ZNAL-A -F-M 6 X 20— 10.9-ZNAL-A
HEXAGON BOLT EN1662 HEXAGON BOLT EN 1662
-F-M8X16—-10. 9—ZNAL-A -F-M 6 X 20— 10. 9-ZNAL-A
15 |1118080-84D  |HfEASEIIME &K () 1 1118077-65D WHESREIWE SR (1D )
LOWER OIL RETURN LINE UPPER OIL RETURN LINE
16 |1118101-84D  |MéfRge~r 4 1 1307639-52D FxE DIN 7603-A16X20-CU
BRACKET 29 SEALING RING DIN 7603-A16X20-CU
17  |CQ1460820TF36 |4 &uZts: 3 1118678A65D SEBHE H 2927 )
HEXAGON BOLT WASHER ASSEMBLY -11 X 3.5 -FPM-1-70
O0-RING H 2927
-11 X 3.5 -FPM-1-70
18  |CQ1500612TF36 |/NAkFFMuE IS0 4017 1 23 [1118076-65D By Ay 22 )
-M6X12-10. 9-ZNAL-A FLANGE
HEXAGON BOLT ISO 4017
-M6X12-10. 9—ZNAL-A
19 |[3509679-52D  |&3& H 3223-C12X20-ST/MVQ-1-70 |1 24 |1118079-65D G = et Yy )
CLAMP H 3223-C12X20-ST/MVQ-1-70 GASKET

49




5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

20, H4% F 4t TURBO CHARGER SYSTEM (3)

ae)
FIG.

5
PART NO.

=R
PART NAME

&
QTY.

e EFHS
FIG. PART NO.

TR
PART NAME

B
QTY.

25

JA1002-52D-3

FEA B H 699

-DEUTZ DW 72-250ML
SAFETY/LOCK. AGENT H 699
-DEUTZ DW 72-250ML

0

26

1118605-52D

BEE R
H2860-A28-ST-FE/ZNPHR
CORE HOLE PLUG H 2860
~A28-ST-FE/ZNPHR

27

3509644-52D

AR
DIN 7603-A14X18-CU
SEALING RING DIN 7603-A14X18-CU

28

1118641-52D

BRZE DIN910-M14X1, 5-ST-ZNAL-A
SCREW PLUG
DIN910-M14X1, 5-ST-ZNAL-A

50



DEUTZ @ EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY W bR o A ] JA1000-65D-32

©

REE 20 WERS
FIG.20 TURBO CHARGER SYSTEM
51



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY W bR o A ] JA1000-65D-32
21. H7K% HOUSING (1)
e | FM45 TR HE g (EHS FHLR K=
FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
1303617-30D B H 002927 -48X5-EPDM-6-70 |2 1306051-52D BaEat] 1
1 0-RING H 002927 -48X5-EPDM-6-70 0-RING
1303016-30D ERE 1 1303023-56D TR 1
2 CONNECTION PIPE 8 OUTLET/EXH. BRANCH
1303011-56D HHAE 1 1013616-52D NFSK M IER EN 1662 2
HOUSING -F-M8X50-10. 9-ZNAL-A
3 9 HEXAGON BOLT EN 1662
~F-M8X50-10. 9-ZNAL-A
1303018-56D ) 1 1303643A52D #4712 H 2870-G50X3-LDPE-GE 2
4 SEALING RING 10 CAP H 2870-G50X3-LDPE-GE
1307639-52D ) 1 1303612-56D 3% H 2870-F1- 5 X25,4 -POS - NF|1
5 DIN 7603-A16X20-CU 11 CAP H 2870-F1- 5 X25,4 -P0OS - NF
SEALING RING DIN 7603-A16X20-CU
1307041-52D Bk 1 1303614-56D Z2 0 EH DIN 7643- 8 1
6 JOINTS 12 HOLLOW SCREW DIN 7643— 8
1306010B52D VAR AR B R 1 1104694-30D F4HE DIN 7603-A 12 X 15,5 - CU[2
THERMOSTAT ASSEMBLY 13 SEALING RING
7 DIN 7603-A 12 X 15,5 -CU
1306015B52D YRS 7 B R 1 1303031-56D MR EL 1
THERMOSTAT 14 JOINTS

52




5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

21, H7K% HOUSING (2)

el B S =R & e EFHS TR B
FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
1303613-56D  [/NfqiB#4 DIN 931 4
-M10 X 85 -10.9-ZNAL-A
15

HEXAGON BOLT DIN 931-
M10 X 85 —10.9-ZNAL-A

16

JA1118-52D-1

BT
SAFETY/LOCK. AGENT

53



DEUTZ @ EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY BRFRHE 7 ] 5 o JA1000-65D-32

AEE2L HAKE
FIG.21 HOUSING
54



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

22. 7KZE S A% COOLANT PUMP

e | FM45 TR HE g | EBHS FHLR K=
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
3724612-30D Vay: L Yis 1307014-56D BoE S 1
EN 1662-F-M8X12-LG 2, 5-10.9-A4C |3 GASKET
1 HEXAGON BOLT 7
EN 1662-F-M8X12-LG 2, 5-10. 9-A4C
1307042A56D B 1 1307639-52D FE3H8 DIN 7603-A16X20—CU 1
2 PULLEY 8 SEALING RING DIN 7603-A16X20—CU
3509646-52D AL P SR ke EN 1307611-56D ¥2%E DIN 908-M16X1, 5-ST-A4C 1
1662-F-M8X16-LG2, 5-10. 9-ZNAL-A |3 SCREW PLUG
3 HEXAGON BOLT EN 9 DIN 908-M16X1, 5-ST-A4C
1662-F-M8X16-LG2, 5-10. 9-ZNAL-A
1307036-56D KRB wie 1
4 COOLANT PUMP PULLEY
1009626-52D AASL SR EN 1662 6
-F-M8X35-10. 9-A4C
5 HEXAGON BOLT EN 1662
~F-M8X35-10. 9-A4C
04259546 KB RR 1
6 1(1307010A56D) |COOLANT PUMP

55




EU STANDARD

JA1000-65D-32

GENMAN QUALITY WM AR 7R 7ot ]l o
TR
ﬁ%fij.arflxﬁ@l

. “{, W
M-8 /@Lﬁe
)

~EE 22 KE B
FIG.22 COOLANT PUMP
56



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

23. S ZE POWER STEERING PUMP

w5 | EHS FMH-AHK HE s EHS =L BE
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
1 3407010-52D P AMERTERER (1

POWER STEERING PUMP

3407602-52D

45 B H 2927-82X4-NBR-1-70

2
0-SEAL
H 2927-82X4-NBR-1-70
3 1112619-52D N AR M &R AR H2032 3

—HBM8X50-10. 9-ZNAL-A
TORX-HEAD BOLT H2032
—HBM8X50-10. 9-ZNAL-A

57



EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY PR BRAE [\ o

JA1000-65D-32

R 23 BhFER
FIG.23 POWER STEERING PUMP
58



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY WM AR 7R 7ot ]l o

JA1000-65D-32

24, PTO-B

ae)
FIG.

5
PART NO.

=R
PART NAME

HE e FHS =R
QY. FIG. PART NO. PART NAME

&
QTY.

3407651-52D

BRERH T11
-B50 FE/ZN12C
CORE HOLE PLUG H 711-B50 FE/ZN12C

3509643-52D

58 DIN 7603
-A10X13, 5-CU

SEALING RING DIN 7603
-A10X13, 5-CU

3407021-52D

R
SCREW PLUG

3407618-52D

B EHBAT GB77-M10X15-45
HDIN 913-M10X15-45H

SET SCREW GB77-M10x15-45H
DIN 913-M10X15-45H

JA1002-52D-2

#EME H 699

-DEUTZ DW 72-50ML
SAFETY/LOCK. AGENT H 699
~DEUTZ DW 72-50ML

59



DEUTZ @ EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY Wi A ] 5 5

JA1000-65D-32

N 24 PTO-B
FIG.24 PTO-B

60



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

25. ZEXSE4EHL AIR COMPRESSOR (1)

e (E4E FHZIR HE g |EH8S FHLZR HE
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
= Z=MERR H 3102
1 S o RS, 7
IRBh U 5 7 B AL R D1O0M-ST-ZNAL-A
1006050-52D COMPRESSOR DRIVING GEAR 1 3509642-52D 1
HOLLOW SCREW
(WHIT BUSH)
H 3102-D10M-ST-ZNAL-A
0 i3
2 HELE 8 ZHEDIN 7603-A14X18-CU
H2927-120X%3, 15-MVQ-1-50
0117 1114 0-RING 1 3509644-56D SEALING RING 2
DIN 7603-A14X18-CU
H 2927-120X 3, 15-MVQ-1-50
22 4 W] L m; 1 v
3 3509001A52D EURHRAL 1 9 3509045-56D R 1
ATR COMPRESSOR LUBRICATION PIPE
N S ER 10
DIN 933-M10X30-10. 9-ZNAL-A BESZHE O s
4 CQ1501030TF36 3 CQ7341170F BURTE O RARIR R 1
HEXAGON BOLT 0 RING
DIN 933-M10X30-10. 9-ZNAL-A
25 DR DIN 7643-6-4-A3L .
5 11 7N FH e R BE
3509641-52D HOLLOW SCREW 1 CQ35318 1
FLAT HEXAGON NUT
DIN 7643-6-4-7NAL-A3L
BB DIN 7603-A10X13, 5-CU
6 ’ Prarg 2o IR g B /=3
3509643-52D SEALING RING 2 1o |3509076-84D SEK-ZEALLTH 1
AIR OUTLET ELBOW
DIN 7603-A10X13, 5-CU

61




5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

25. ZESE4EHL AIR COMPRESSOR (2)

el e FH2F HE g 245 FH2HF HE
FIG. [PART NoO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
13 [cQ72330 e 1

SEALING RING

=S B L

14 |saso0osi-21e [ VR URAAAL 1

AIR INLET JOINT

FEHELH 699

“DEUTZ DW 72— 250 ML
15 |JA1002-52D-3 1

SAFETY/LOCK. AGENT H 699

“DEUTZ DW 72-250ML

62



JA1000-65D-32

FI1G.25-1 AIR COMPRESSOR

63



EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY W bR o A ] JA1000-65D-32

25. ZESE4EHL AIR COMPRESSOR (3)

e 1= 4T FHLZR HE W ENT FHZIR HE
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
1 F 3 DINT603-A16 X 22-Cu 8 B DIN7603-A16X22-Cu
3509623-56D SEALING RING 3 3509623-56D SEALING RING DIN7603 1
DIN 7603-A16X22-Cu -A16X22-Cu
o 7603-A26X31-CU
2 3509058-56D = 1 9 1013633-52D AR 2
BUSH SEALING RING 7603-A26X31-CU
3 XA 2R H 3103-A12M-A4C 10 25 DEHE H3102-D22M-ST-A4C
3509628-56D DOUBLE HOLLOW SCREW 1 3509637-52D HOLLOW SCREW H3102 1
H 3103-A12M-A4C ~D22M-ST-A4C
B DIN7603-A16X22-Cu
4 23[R =AY 11
3509030-65D ZIEALEEAE 73 1 3509623-56D SEALING RING DIN7603 2
COOLANT INLET LINE SUB-ASSEMBLY
-A16X22-Cu
5 WG4 DIN 3017-A-12-22X9-W1-2 12 200 EH H 3102-D12M-ST-A4C
CQ67625 HOSE CLAMP 2 3509659-52D HOLLOW SCREW H3102 1
DIN 3017-A-12-22X9-W1-2 -D12M-ST-A4C
% H 3401-A12X19X50 2= EHLRTEIKE &
6  [3509647-52D R 13 3509035-56D 2 LA KB R 1
RUBBER PIPE H 3401-A12X19X50 FRONT COOLANT RETURN LINE
Bl &8k DIN3901
7 14 == S, 7l Aﬂ;; N y
3509666-30D -L 12A-M-ST-A4C 1 3509060-56D = HUR AR B 1
REAR COOLANT RETURN LINE
JOINTS DIN3901-L 12A-M-ST-A4C

64




EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY WM AR 7R 7ot ]l o

JA1000-65D-32

12

R 252 ESELENLQ)
F1G.25-2 AIR COMPRESSOR (2)
65



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

BINRE R SV IR R S 2 BOSCH RGERT, HIsEH T 26-1 & (1) (2)
26—1. BOSCH HB3% R S5 45 R 28 2 £k SR 354> SENSOR AND CABLE HARNESS WITH BOSCH SYSTEM (1)

wE |45 TR BE e (EHS FHLK &
FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
S B AR IR AR A R ENEEARERES
1 |04194021 1 7 13602106-30D 1
TACHO-CAMSHAFT GUARD PLATE
2R B AR H2091-912 Sk M 2B EN 1662
-M6X16-8.8-OELG-MK-1,5D-RT
' -F-M6X20-10.9-ZNAL-A
2 [01180254 CHEESE HEAD SCREW 1 8  [3602666-30D HEXACON BOLT 1
H2091-912-M6X16-8. 8-0ELG-MK-1, 5
D-RT EN 1662-F-M6X20-10. 9—ZNAL-A
B HE AR B8 B, S
3 (04199809 1 9  |3602107-30D 1
TEMPER. TRANSMITTER RUBBER STOP
B DIN 7603-A26X31-CU Vo HIBIR P AR RS B
4 1013633-52D 10 104199809 1
SEALING RING DIN 7603-A26X31-CU TEMPER. TRANSMITTER
AR A RS T B grE N e AW 3R B I Y R
5 3602116-30D 11 |3602121-56D 1
TRANSITION ADAPTER CRANKSHAFT TACHO BRACKET
WS E IR AR B
6  |04194078
TEMPERATURE/PRESSURE SENSOR

66




5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

26-1. BOSCH HB 33 R GiAL B8 Jr £ 514> SENSOR AND CABLE HARNESS WITH BOSCH SYSTEM (2)

ae)
FIG.

5
PART NO.

=R
PART NAME

&
QTY.

e EFHS
FIG. PART NO.

TR
PART NAME

B
QTY.

12

3602601-56D

7N B -H2091-1662
-F-M6X30-10.9-ZNAL-A-MK
HEXAGON BOLT H2091-1662
~F-M6X30-10. 9-ZNAL-A-MK

13

04199447

i e 07 B A JE S L
CRANKSHAFT TACHO

14

01180254

BRI BATE H2091-912
-M6X16-8.8-OELG-MK-1,5D-RT
CHEESE HEAD SCREW
H2091-912-M6X16-8. 8—OELG-MK-1, 5
D-RT

15

3724815-65D

RBNHLL A A
CABLE HARNESS

67



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

HIMREI RSV BIZ R AR FEUP RERT, HEAER T 26-2 & (1) (2)

26-2. FEUP HE I8 R Gifk 38 K 25 4> SENSOR AND CABLE HARNESS WITH FEUP SYSTEM (1)

w5 | EHS =L N HE W5 | EHS =L BE

FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
R A=K e 5 HEENBEAREER

1 3602130A98D 1 7 3602106-30D 1
TACHO—-CAMSHAFT GUARD PLATE
RIS BB H2091-912 ANA L L2 EN 1662
-M6X16-8.8-OELG-MK-1,5D-RT

' -F-M6X20-10.9-ZNAL-A

2 01180254 CHEESE HEAD SCREW 1 8 3602666—30D HEXAGON BOLT 1
H2091-912-M6X16-8. 8—OELG-MK-1, 5
D-RT EN 1662-F-M6X20-10. 9—ZNAL-A
15 P A IR A L R B 2%

3 3602155A98D 1 9 3602107-30D 1
TEMPER. TRANSMITTER RUBBER STOP
FHHk DIN 7603-A26X31-CU 1 A RS B

4 1013633-52D 10 [3602155A98D 1
SEALING RING DIN 7603-A26X31-CU TEMPER. TRANSMITTER
AR EE RS TR E D i AL B AR RS B R

5 3602116-30D 11  |3602121-56D 1

TRANSITION ADAPTER

CRANKSHAFT TACHO BRACKET

3602105A98D

HAE SR AR B
TEMPERATURE/PRESSURE SENSOR

68




5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

26-2. FEUP HE I8 R Gifk 38 K 25 4> SENSOR AND CABLE HARNESS WITH FEUP SYSTEM (2)

ae)
FIG.

5
PART NO.

=R
PART NAME

&
QTY.

e EFHS
FIG. PART NO.

TR
PART NAME

B
QTY.

12

3602601-56D

7N B -H2091-1662
-F-M6X30-10.9-ZNAL-A-MK
HEXAGON BOLT H2091-1662
~F-M6X30-10. 9-ZNAL-A-MK

13

3602120A98D

i e 07 B A JE S L
CRANKSHAFT TACHO

14

01180254

BRI BATE H2091-912
-M6X16-8.8-OELG-MK-1,5D-RT
CHEESE HEAD SCREW
H2091-912-M6X16-8. 8—OELG-MK-1, 5
D-RT

15

3724815-13E

RBNHLL A A
CABLE HARNESS

69



EU STANDARD

GENMAN QUALITY KRPHFRHE FE

i

JA1000-65D-32

AEE 26 HIERGAL A R LRI
FI1G.26 SENSOR AND CABLE HARNESS

70




5. D

EU STANDARD

GENMAN QUALITY

BRI AE il [

i

JA1000-65D-32

27. L STARTER

ae)
FIG.

5
PART NO.

FBR
PART NAME

&
QTY.

%)
FIG.

5
PART NO.

TR
PART NAME

K&
QTY.

3708010A52D

EHHLE &
STARTOR

1013616-52D

ANAKGIRE

EN 1662-F-M8X50-10. 9-ZNAL-A
HEXAGON BOLT

EN 1662-F-M8X50-10. 9-ZNAL-A

1308626-52D

NSk ER R

EN 1662-F-M10X38-10. 9-ZNAL-A
HEXAGON BOLT

EN 1662-F-M10X38-10. 9
~ZNAL-A

CQ34008TF36

INFIERE IS0 4032-M8-8-A4C
HEXAGON BOLT ISO 4032-M8—-8-A4C

[\

3708026-56D

R HE
GUARD PLATE

3724612-30D

AR &R

EN 1662-F-M8X12-LG2, 5-10. 9-A4C
HEXAGON BOLT

EN 1662-P-M8X12-1G2, 5-10. 9-A4C

3754627-52D

AViiENLE L rcs

EN 1662-F-M8X25-10. 9-ZNAL-A
HEXAGON BOLT

EN 1662-F-M8X25-10. 9-ZNAL-A

71




JA1000-65D-32

EE 27 El
FIG.27 STARTER

72



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

28. FEENTHGE B HEATER ASSEMBLY

e | FM45 TR HE g ENS FHLR K=
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
1 3750115A56D TR B 1

HEATING FLANGE
2 3750131-56D THHES B 4 2

GASKET
3 3750611-56D  [NASkiHZIZH EN 1662 2

-F-M 8 X100- 10.9-ZNAL-A

HEXAGON BOLT EN 1662

~F-M 8 X100- 10. 9-ZNAL-A
4 1008028-56D NN R RE R 2

HEXAGON BOLT

73



EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY PR BRAE [\ o

JA1000-65D-32

A

AEE 28 BHHHKE
FIG.28 HEATER ASSEMBLY

74



5. D

EU STANDARD  GENMAN QUALITY Wb 18 [ o JA1000-65D-32
29, & HHLE A GENERATOR (1)

e | FM45 TR HE g (EHS FHLR K=
FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
1 |[3701010-56D REHLE R 1 6 [1009619-52D INFa Sk M IE#E EN1662-F- 1

(01182041) GENERATOR M8X20-LG2, 5-10. 9-ZNAL-A
HEXAGON BOLT EN1662-F-
M8X20-LG2, 5-10. 9-ZNAL-A
2 |3701042-56D REHL L 1 7 [3701613-56D 7N F 2 DIN931 1
GENERATOR BRACKET -M10X80-10. 9-ZNAL-A
HEXAGON BOLT DIN931
~M10X80-10. 9-ZNAL-A
3 |CQ1501030TF36 |7\fAk FHUEA DIN 933 1 8 [3701038-56D REHIHEE 1
-M10X30-10. 9-ZNAL-A CLAMPING STRAP
HEXAGON BOLT DIN 933
~M10X30-10. 9-ZNAL-A
4 (3701039-56D R EHLSC R 1 9 |1005639-30D NF Sk EN 1662 1
SUSPENSE PLATE ~F-M10X20-10. 9-A4C
HEXAGON BOLT EN 1662
~F-M10X20-10. 9-A4C
5 |3701614-56D N F iR DIN931 3 10 [3701611-56D NAIER IS0 4017 1

-M10X95-10. 9-ZNAL-A
HEXAGON BOLT DIN931
-M10X95-10. 9-ZNAL-A

-M 8 X 80 — 8.8-ZNAL-A *
HEXAGON BOLT ISO 4017
-M 8 X 80 — 8.8-ZNAL-A *

75




5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY W bR o A ] JA1000-65D-32
29. & EHLE B GENERATOR (2)
w5 |25 T4 BE g 2HE T4 &
FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. [PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
11 |[3701607-30D #B DIN 6319 —C 8,4 1 17 13701617-56D KEVLEH H 3710 1

WASHER DIN 6319 —C 8,4

—-AVX 11X 900LA-WAXx*
V-BELT
H 3710-AVX11X900LA-WAX:

12

CQ34008TF36

ANFIIERE IS0 4032-M8-10-ZNAL-A
HEXAGON NUT
IS0 4032-M8—10~7NAL-A

13

3701041-56D

RERLER
THREADED-SUPPORT

14

3701612-56D

FNFiiEkE DIN 931

-M10 X 90 - 10.9-A4C
HEXAGON BOLT DIN 931
-M10 X 90 - 10.9-A4C

15

3701037-56D

Hu[H
WASHER

16

CQ34010TF36

FNFERE IS0 4032

-M10- 8 - OELGESCHW
HEXAGON BOLT ISO 4032
-M10- 8 - OELGESCHW

76




DEUTZ @ EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY WRPHFRAE 2 [ 5 o JA1000-65D-32

A~EE 29 KEHLEEL
FIG.29 GENERATOR

77



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

AR =R ERFE A~ 2 3E CAN i, HdsfiE T4 30-1 &
30-1. V&, 7KiE4&R3E (3E CAN) OIL PRESSURE AND COOLANT TEMPERATURE SENSOR (WITHOUT CAN)

we (E45 FHLZR &= g E4S FBHLR =
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
1 |[3810020A29D FE IR ML 1R 1
0IL PRESSURE SENSOR
2 |3808020-109 fE A -KIER 1

COOLANT TEMPERATURE SENSOR

78



5. D

EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY

WRHHBRIEE 7 o

JA1000-65D-32

HARAE B ZE AR TR /R 2 CAN R I, HIBHER TS 302 %

30-2. WE. 7K¥EAEEESR (CAN) OIL PRESSURE AND COOLANT TEMPERATURE SENSOR(WITH CAN)

we (E45 FHLZR &= g E4S FBHLR =
FIG. |PART NO. PART NAME QTY. FIG. PART NO. PART NAME QTY.
1 |[3602185A48D FE IR ML 1R 1
0IL PRESSURE SENSOR
2 |3808020-109 fE A -KIER 1

COOLANT TEMPERATURE SENSOR

79



EU STANDARD GENMAN QUALITY PR BRAE [\ o

JA1000-65D-32

B30 Wik, KRGS
FI1G.30 OIL PRESSURE AND COOLANT TEMPERATURE SENSOR

80




